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(914') 421-1200. Fax (914) 684€5s4

E-Mail: probono @ delphi.com

By Fax: 518-487-5694

June l, 1995

Frank Rosiny, Chairman
Committee on Professional Discipline
New York State Bar Association
One Elk Street
Albany, New York 12207

Box 69, Gedney Station
White Plains, New York 10605

RE:

Dear Chairman Rosiny:

This follows up my conversation with you on May lgth at the seminar sponsored by the Committee
on Professional Discipline.

Although you were initially quite curt with me and refused my request for a meeting, indicating
further that your not?-response to my prior letters to Committle members was all th; ,.rponr.i
would be getting, you subsequently told me that I should call your Albany office. Such change of
heart may have been prompted by your embarrassment over the fact that I was approaching seieral
participants and attendees at the seminar involved in disciplinary matters to discuss with ihem the
patent unconstitutionality ofNew York's attorney disciplinary law, discussed more fully at pp. 13-
29ofmy mothedscertpetitiontotheU.S. SupremeCourt, Sassowerv.Mangano, etal. --"opi.,of
which I gave them.

Among the individuals I spoke to and provided copies of the cert petition were Hal Lieberman, Chief
Counsel to the First Department's Departmental Disciplinary Committee and a member of the State
Bar's Committee on Professional Discipline, who initially stated he was unfamiliar withMildner v.
Gulotta' 405 F. Supp. 182 (1975I Sheldon Elsen, Esq, a member of the First Department,s
Departmental Disciplinary Committee, also unfamiliar with Mildner, and Martin Adelman, Esq.,
likewise unfamiliar with Mildner.

You will recall that Mr. Adelman, as moderator ofthe program on cameras in the courtroom entitled"The Continuing Search for Empirical Evidence", had referred to bar proposals to open New york,s
attorney disciplinary proceedings to the public in response to my comment that if such proceedings
were opened to camera scrutiny it would expose grotesque perversion of fundamental iue pro""i,
rights.
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Chairman Rosiny Page Two fune l, 1995

In -y srbsequent conversation with Mr. Adelmarq however, he conceded that what is being proposed
is opening up the disciplinary process after disciplinary proceedings are authorized by the court,
which position Mr. Adelman, likewise, conceded is predicated on the belief beini that such
authorizations are based on "probable cause" findings.

Mr. Adelman was most interested in my statement to him that such belief was erroneous and that
available empirical evidence definitively proves that disciplinary proceedings are authorized where
there is zo "probable cause" finding -- and no possibility of a "probable cau-se" finding.

Mr. Adelman expressed the view that this information should be made known to the State Bafs
House ofDelqgates before it discusses and votes on proposals to open up disciplinary proceedings.
Such meeting is just three weeks away.

I believe the State Bar has a right to expect that its standing Committee on professional Discipline
will make such essential presentation. This letter, therefore, confirms my telephone request to your
Albany office today that an immediate meeting with you and members of ihe Committee^U. "rru.g.O.

fu I mentioned to you, counsel at the Assembly Judiciary Committee has expressed concern over the
information I have conveyed to her that the Committee's review of the "4d0 closed files selected at
random", upon which it based its recommendation of "Uniform Rules for Lawyer Discipline,', was"rigged".

I myself have reviewed files of a number of disciplined attorneys, which I have requisitioned at the
clerk's office of the Appellate Division, Second Department. Such files further confirm that the"Uniform Rules" proposed by your Committee are frighteningly out-of-touch with what is actually
going on in attorney disciplinary proceedings in this state. Let there be no mistake, what is takin!
place is a due process travesty, inter alia, because, at least in the Second Department, the Appelhtl
Division is authorizing disciplinary proceedingswithon "probable cause" hndings and comrnittee
recommendations based thereon.

Because time is rapidly passing -- without any discernible expression of leadership by those with
information that should make their "hair stand on end" -- copies of this letter and ̂ y tir* previous
on the same zubject to Committee members Carlisle and Grayson -- are being sent to Mr. Lieberman,
Mr. Elserq and Mr. Adelman, as well as to Haliburton Fales, who, in addition to being Chairman oi
the First Department's Departmental Disciplinary Committee is Chairman of the Task Force on the
Profession.

As reflected by the enclosed Law Journal's April I l, 1995 article "Lawyer Discipline Debated by
State Bar", Mr. Fales' Task Force has proposed the most dramatic modification bf ludiciary Law
$90(10), followed by the more "limited" proposal of your Committee on professional Discipline,
which seeks to grve yet more power over attomey discipline to the court. Apparently a third proporj-- one by Mt. Adelman -- will be presented at the House of Delegater...iing All arebased
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Chairman Rosiny Page Three June l, 1995

on the eroneous premise that a "probable cause" finding precedes court authorization of disciplinary
proceedings.

I understand that this is Maxwell Pfeifer's first day in office as the State Bar's new president. So as
to permit President Pfeifer to immediately show leadership on an issue which should so aii"ctty
concern the State Bar's members -- the constitutionality ofNew York's attorney disciplinary h* l-
copies of my aforesaid correspondence are being sent to him as well.

I await your response.

Yours for a qualityjudiciary

?r

Enclosures:

oc:

€Ans€r
ELENA RUTH SASSOWE\ Coordinator

, Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc.

I\m,J, 4/ll/95, "Lawyer Discipline proposals Debated by State Bar"
Duplicates of my letters to committee members carlisle and Gravson

President Maxwell Pfeifer
New York State Bar Association

Haliburton Fales, Esq.
chairman, First Department Departmental Disciplinary committee
Chairman, Task Force on the profession

Martin Adelman, Esq.
Professor Jay carlisle, committee on professional Discipline
Richard Grayson, Esq., Committee on professional Discipline
Hal Liebermarl Esq., Committee on professional Discipline

chief counsel, First Departmental Disciplinary committee
Sheldon Elsen, Esq.

First Department Departmental Disciplinary Committee
Patricia Gorman, Counsel

Assembly Judiciary Committee

( l )
(2)
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Bv Hand

May  L6 ,  1995

Richard E. Grayson, Esq.
New York State Bar Association

Connittee on Professional Discipl ine
L75 Dtain Street
White Plains, New York

/

d {,of|*
1 0 6 0 1

Dear Mr. Grayson:

Following up our. telephone conversation yesterday, transnitted
herewith are copies of ny February 3, 1995 and 

-aprir 
7, rggs

letters to Professor Carlisle--duplicates of which were sent to
Frank Rosiny, Chairman of the New York State Bar Associationrs
Committee on Professional Discipline.

Notwithstanding the profoundly serious allegations therein,
among then, that the study upon which the Connittee based iti
draft set of uniform rules nas rf riggedr, we have received no
resp.onse whatever  f  rom e i ther  p ro f  essor  car l i s le ,  w [E
participated in the study, or Chairman Rosiny.

rnasmuch as you yourselfr €ts a member of the comnittee on
Professional Discipline, did not know the identit ies of the
members of the subcommittee who had reviewed the x4go closed
filestr or how and by whom the rrrandomrr selection of such fi les
was made, r berieve it incurnbent upon you to ascertain that
basic information upon which the integrity of the. Cornmittee|s
study depends.

Apart from ny two letters to Professor carlisle, r have nade
several calls to the State Barrs offices in Albany requesting
such information. No one seems to know anything--and t ai atwayJ
told to contact Chairman Rosiny, who, €rs hereinabove describei,
has not responded to the aforesaid retters r have sent hin.

According to the fntroduction to the 1993 Annual Report of the
Committee on Professional Discipline, which bears r.l i . Rosinvrs
name at the end, one of the reasons why only rincrementir"
modifications of the rules ttere proposed by the Committee is
because:

rrthe present system has been in operation
without substantial change for the last 20
years. Yet, the system has avoided serious
scandal  and. . .has mainta ined a reputat ion for

W,l
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Richard Grayson, Esg. Page Two ltay l-6 , Lggs

integrity. This is an irnpressive record of
accompl ishment.  .  .  i l .  (at  p.4)

Yet- two years- d9o, when--tq no avail--ny nother offered the fi les
-in her disciplinary proceeaing-EoEofe3sor carlisle and chairmanRosiny for review as part oq tle study then ueing conducted, shemade prain to them that what those ri-tes reveared was a scandalof the first magnitude: . -the undisguised p"-r""r"ion ;i---i;;disciplinary process by t!". courts, aided'"r,a abetted by ademonstralry unscrupulous chief counser and a ""rpri"itous andnon-functional grievance committee.

As refrectea _ .bv my aforesaid retters, r arso made known toProfessor carlisle and chairrnan Rosiny the scandalous contents ofmy motherrs disciprinary fi1es, sirniiarty profr"ri"g those firesto permit thern to:

c o n s t  i t u t i o n a l  r i g h t s
discipl inary system a1lows
ethical duty to reconmend
structural changes that must
d e l a y . , t  ( 2 / 3 / 9 s ,  a t  p .  3 ,
or ig ina l )

That chairman Rosiny and Professor carlisle have sinpry ignoredsuch proffer--and, l ikewise, _ignored my motherrs cert petit ion in
, transrnittea with 

-;t - 
aprii z[t,letter--refrects the fact ttrat to the extent "tn" system hasavoided serious scandalrr it is not because rrserious scandalr doesnot' exist, but because it has been deribeiia;it-clvered up bythose in leadership positions.

As to my motherrs cert petit ion, Dy aprir 7th retter stated:
r .  .  .  th is  le t te r  cons t i tu tes  our  fo rmal
request that the issues raised by the certpetition be placed on the agen-da of the
Coruni t teers next meet ing. '  (at  p.  2,  emphasis
i n  the  or ig ina l t  

- - r -  \ - -  r '  3 '  e rn t / 'q -

Even the most cursory review of the cert petition Ln sassower v.Mangano ' et aI. --a copy of which r enclose- to youl--snows Tt afi,ymotherrs case meets the standard described by'chairrnan Rosiny inhis Introduction:

rr. . .verify what a monstrous perversion of
t h e  p r e s e n t
and neet your
the major and
be made without

emphasis in the

L Also enclosed,  for
Attorney Generalrs subseguent
my motherrs reply thereto.

purposes of completeness, are the
opposit ion to the cert petit ion and
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m .  .  . . E r n y o n e  p r o p o s i n g  c h a n g e  t o  t h e
discipl inary system must be prepared to
dernonstrate both why such change i= 

'n""e-=.ry

and that the benefits of the present system
wirr not be imperi led by what- is p""p"'="a.,t
( a r  p .  4 )

rndeed, the cert petit ion shows that what the state Barrscommittee on professionar oiscipline i= ;i;;"=I"i i"-""t 
-l"ri

whol lv inadequate,  but,  in 
-  

fundament i t  
'  

,LEpL"t=,  c learryunconstitutional .

As discussed !v phone, r lave apprised. the Assenbry Judiciaryconnittee in Arbany of the state slr's ;in;Jequ;l;'*ana dishonesrreport and reconmendationsr', with a request that it ;ti;i;-;response from the committee on professional oi=li-pri"" 
-i""ri

February 3rd and Aprir 7th letters, copies or wnicn-i sent it.
r have further. reguested that the Assernbly Judiciary conmitteeobtain an opinion fron the comrnittee on prbfessionar Disciprinet o J u d g e J a c k W e i n s t e i n | s p o w e r f u 1 d i s s e n t i - f u ,
_405_ F.supp. l -82 _(L975),  in which--20 vears ago--he herd NewY o r k | s a t t o r n e y - d i s c i p 1 i n a r y . = t . t , t e @ * s 9 o ) t o b e
unconstitutionar. on that suuiect, rny aprir ztn r"i ier stated:

tr am unabre to conceive how anv attorney in
this state, let arone the New york state Bar
Association, can be complacent in the i;;"-; i
s u c h _ .  f r l g h t e n i n g  c a s e _ _ a c t u a l l y  t h e
consoridation of three frightening cises of' attorneys disciplined under Judiciary raw
S 9 o '  t t

-r- .wor1ld. point out that discussion of Mildner, including Judgeweinstein ' s d_issent, appears. in ny notnEiGrt 
- 

p"tition underrrReasons for Granting the writ 'r, c-onmencing "C p.g"-ir.

Finarry, notwithstanding your past tenure as Assistant counser atthe Grievance comrnittee-for tnL uinth Judici.r-Di;a;ict--ana yourpersonal friendship with its present chief counsel,-cary caserla,
Ihor like yourserf sits as a member of the commj-ttee onProfessionar Disciprine--we !{nect you wirr not shirk yourprofessionar obrigation and eth-ical iuty to ensure that thesematters, directly affecting !h" integrity the cornrnittee's studyand recommendations, will bL brougttt €o the attention of the furrCommittee.
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Yours for a quality judiciary,

€Gaq€a
ELENA RUTH SASOWER, Coordinator
Center for Judicial Accountabil i ty, fne.

Car l is le

and reply

enclosed.

/o3

Richard Grayson, Ese,

19 tbat.end, r reiterate our readiness to transmit ny motherrsd i s c i p l . i n a r y  f i l e s ,  e s t a b l i s h i n g ,  p r i m a  r a c G ,  s y s t e n i ccorruption of the disciplinary mechlnism, as weltE itJ pii""t
unconstitutionality.

Enclosures:
(a) 2/3/95 and 4/7/9s ttrs to professor
(b)  Sassower  v .  Mansano,  e t  a I . ,

cert petit ion, opposing memo,

FYf, a eopy of the Centerrs brochure is also

ec: Patricia Gorman, counsel, Assernbry Judiciary cornnittee
Chairman Frank Rosiny,

NysBA committee on professionar Disciprine
Professor Jay Car l is le,

NysBA conmittee on professionar Discipline
Professor Janet Johnson, Chair,

Grievance conmittee for the Ninth ,ludicial District
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(914) 421-12Co. Fax (914) 6s4€5S4
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White phrns, New york tO6O5

By Hand

New york srat! il;-i::"liutio' F,l*-".^ Cr.r.[^*!t-
Conrmittee on professional oiscipl ine , '"F 

. /  t  ^c / o P a c e U n i v e r s i t y r , a w s c h o o l  4 / l / 7 f78 North Broadway | / |

Dear Professor carliste: i/l?4%{4( C/--* Ar/
V Aa-"U.f 6nr*U-"-Folrowing derive:y of my Fe_bruary 3rd rette9 to you, r carredProfessor Janet Johnson's office tb verify that ttre'i iJe= ri"i- i imotherf s disc-iplinary proceediDgs,, which r had hand-delivered toher rast october, wourd be transrnitted to you for your review. rwas shocked to be informed that although the iire= had beenproffered to you by professor Johnsonrs 6rfice, y"" rr.a reru="dto receive them.

Apr i l  7 ,  1995 a
n24!t "J

Professor J.  Carl is le,  f I  A t  . / . ,

rnnediatery thereafter, r spoke with your secretary. she assuredme that she yogr_d telephone you ana verify th;'situation. rrequested that._if you were not intending t; r"rri"*r ry rnotherrsdisciplinary fil_es -that you be good enough to confirm such factin a letter and that you_ retef my rnothlr|s r.ti"r to anothernember of the New York state gai Associationrs ionunittee onProfessional Discipline for review.

r aJso requested that you provide ure with the names of the othermembers of the cornnittee on Professional oiscipline who, t"g.ih",with You, had been assigned the review of the r4go ctosed fi lesrlof  _ the- gr ievance comrni t tees--on which th;  
-  

dornni t tee onProfessionar Disciptine had based its reconrmendations.

Finarly, r reiterated the qluety, set f:*-rt a-t page 2 of nyFebruary 3rd letter, as to how 
-the 

rrrandomrr seleciion of thosex48o closed [grievance] f i les' was nade and by ,non-.--

Nonetheress, in all this t ime, rr€ have heard nothing fron you__orfrom Frank Rosiny, chairman of the cornmittee ;; professional
Discipline, to whom r sent _1 copy of my February 3rd retter.This is absorutery extraordinary- inasmuch as ny retter, inaddition t9. prof fering my motheri s disci-pri.""ry iir"= as proofthat her 'interin'�r suspension and the giscieli;ur!- p.oceedj-ngs
against her are fraudurent and that Ne-w yoi'xr s attorneyd isc . ip . l l l a ry_  syrg ten  per rn i ts  ra  monst rous  pervers ion  o fconstitutional rights'r- requiring imnediate ttrnajot' u1a "trrrcturalchangesrr, suggested that the Cornmittee t s striay "i= rrriggedfr,
inter a1ia, by its rnenbers who are grievance conrnittee counsel.
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Professor Car l is le

/or

Page Two Apr i l  7 ,  1995

on the subject of the flaqrant unconstitutionarity of JudiciaryLaw Seo, ny letter proviae-d the ;it;il;I,^;:;,-fu,405 F. Supp. L82 1ists1, and referred to. Judge ,racrc weinsteinrsscholarly dissent. I irn unable to conceive-fior-*" attorney inthis state, let alone the New york sl"i" n"i ;=.ffit ion, can beconpracent in the face of. .suc.h- ;rlaienin! t-.-"-"-jj.ctuarry the
ff:::t}33i:ilrit"l*'i3o l"nn.eninq 

-cii"= 
"r itto',,"vs aiscipl ined

The significangg of I.{irdlpr and the unconstitutionatity ofJudiciarv r,aw s eo is GtaT';a Ii- * ;other' . 
- 

;;;i- petition rothe u's' supreme court, a copy or wniicrr is enclosed.
That cert petition shourd 

!" r?3g by every nember of the New yorkstate Bar Associationrs 
_committ""' f i  Frotessionai Discipline.such reading should rightly uegln rrilii you-_not onry because youare a menber of the conmitlee 5" pi"i""3ior,.i-oiJ"iprir,", 

with aresponsibi l i ty  to do so__but because, i r r - -J. ,"  te lephoneconversation rast January, you professed to 
''tiier 

iottr ny mother
{i$ff1331, .under 

rudiciirv r'a; seot and rv 
- 

i.tt[. (disbarred

prease let us know what arrang^enents ygu and chairrnan Rosiny wirrmake to put this matter beforL the ne'mbers or Cn"T"w york stateBar Associationrs cornrnittee on proressiJ".r-pi="ipiir,". 
To thatend' this letter constitutes our i"rrir_ request ttrat the issuesraised bv the cert p"iiti.on 

- 
oL Ei""u oi t1L 

-agenaa 
of theConnittee t s next neeti-ng F4sv .

Needless to Sdy, we are.^-_".gy to^ supply ny notherrs conpletedisciprinary tites "o, 
-in.t 

the conrnittee ,?v see for itserfprina facie evidence of the neinous 
-rr."a 

"o.rittJly o." of itsown members, Gary casel1a, "rriet--Jounser or--tie Grievanceconnittee for the Nintrr Judi;iai pi"tri"t.

yours for a guality judiciary,

€G.zq€&dl'ra
ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Coordinatorcenter for Judicial accouni.ririty, rne.

cc: Frank Rosiny, Chairman
NysBA Cornrnlgg"e on professional Disciprineprofessor Janet Johnson, Chair
Grievance cornmittee ror-itre Ninth Judicial District

Enclosure
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DORIS L.  SASSOWER

aA3 SOUNOVTEW AVENUE . WHTTE pLAtNS, N.y. tO6Oe .  " ,1t . ' . - -16. '  o FAX: 9ta/664_655a

BY HAND

-f
Februarlz 3, tss/ @.WWqs
Professor  J .  Car l is le ,  f I
New York State Bar Association

Conmittee on professional Discipl ine
c/o Pace University Law School
78 North Broadway
Pres ton  Ha I l ,  #zOL
White Plains, New york 10603

Dear Professor  Car l is le :

fn our recent telephone conversation you acknowledged that aspart of the rrconprehensive studytf conducted by tne gew york stateBar Associationrs conmittee on Professionar 6iscipi ine--oe which
y-ou ?ld .Gary caselra are members--you h1d not feviewea any oithe disciprinary files rerating !" *v nother.-nor",rlr, you weregood enough to agree to review those f i les i f  I  provided'tn"rn-l"
You' 

r
AccordinglYr r_.have requested that materials fron my motherrsdiscipl inary f i les, hand-derivered on october L9, Lgg4 toProfessor Janet Johnson, Chair of the Grievance connittee for theNinth Judicial District, be turned over to you 

-tor 
yoor reviehr.

lor should, therefore, shortry be recei-ving trbn her thefol lowing docunents:

(a )  my  mo the r f s  November  L9 ,  1993  mo t ion  fo r
disnissar/surnnary iudgment directed to the three
disciprinary petit ions pending against her, as
werr  as to  the Apper la te Di t is ion,  second.
Department I s June L4 , 199r_ interirn order of
suspension, which.$/as unsunported by any petit ion
and  un re ra ted  to  any  pend ing  

-  
d i sc ip r i na i y

p roceed i . rg ;  Mr .  Case I Ia i s  Oecernber  i ,  1993
aff irmation in opposit ion, my motherrs oecemtrer
10, r-993 letter to the Appellate Division, second
Department, and its January 2g, Lgg4 order.

(b) the testimony of then chairman Edward sumber, as
werl as of former chairman wilr iarn Dary at the
hearings on the February 6, t-99O petit- ion (pp.
! 8 4 ,  .  4 9 o - S S 2 ,  5 Z 9 - 6 8 4 ;  6 8 5  ,  7 3 f _ Z S f ;  .  T h e
testimony of Mr. sumber is referred to aL t7 of ny
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Professor  Car l is le Page Two

notherrs dismissar/sunnary iudgrment motionl,
wherein she descr ibes R-eteree Garfunt r  s
r e f u s a r  t o  a d d r e s s  h e r  j u r i s d i c t i o n a r
objections and his arlowing t 'tr. caserra ton i t h o u t  e s t a b r i s - h i _ n - g  

-  
j u r i s d i - - t i o r r ,

notwithstanding same had been placed in issue
by ny motherrs March 7, r-990 Verif ied a"rr",
to the February 6, L99O petit ion

(c) pertinent exhibits introduced by ny mother duringchairman sumberrs aforesaid 
-testino"v-- 

(Resps.
Exhs. -rrKKrr,  

t l i fu ' ,  'NN',  'LL, ,  roor l  - - r6rat ive' io
her right to inmediate vacatur of her interimsuspension, in .1r respects a fortiori to tnat ofattorney Russakoff, whose interirn-suspEnsion orderwas vacated in rn Re Russakof f , 72 tiyza 520, 5g3NYS2d e49 (1,ee2) .

The aforesaid docurnents are illustrative of what the rest of theunder ly ing 6lsgipl inary f i tes under A.D. #gO_OoSi i  show: ut terlawressness b^y the Apperlate oivision, second Department, itsappointed Referee, an-a its. appointed chief cou-nser of theGrievance comnittee for the rintir-Judici_al oirir i"t,-;r. casella,(who, ironicalry, teaches rethics, at pace Law schoor), as werras - the professionar irresponsibirity of it= ipp"i"t"a chairrnenand connrittee Members, who have aided and Lu"tt"a in thewrongful_sgspension of 4y motherrs l icense--now in its fourthyear--and in the successibn of factually and legal-y groundressdisciplinary proceedings that have been generated against her.

r note that the state Bar Associationrs l-993 Annual Report ontgtY"| Disciprine in New York state describer ii=--ii""mprehensivestudyrr of the discipline system as having incruaea: 
-

ton. site inspections of arl eight district
of f ices,  and a review of  480 i rosed f i ies
selected at  randomr. (at  p.  3)

r wourd be most interested .in_ knowing. how such rrrandom selectionrlwas made and who participated in rnaliing that trrandom serection,r.r recall my nother- terlinq me that sni naa =p"r"" [t you in thesurnmer of 1e93 about thl possibirity. 
_of |our revitwinj ;;;disciplinary files--at which Lirne stre slia v"ri r""tionea that youhad been assigned to review. disciplinary fi les thiougnout thestate. Arth"ggh you agreed to review nei fil-;, t; thereafterinformed her thac you courd not do so and suggested that she

1 Mr. DaIyrs shocking testimony
Tearly two months after my rnother nadejudgrment motion.

d id
her

February 3, 1995

not occur until
dismissal/summary
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speak to Frank Rosiny, Chairman of the New york State BarAssociationrs conmittee on professional oiscil l ine-.--

My nother subseguentlY spoke to Mr. Rosiny about lrtr. casellarsmisconduct in connection- with the fraudurlnt =.r=p"nsion of herricense and his violation of tha second Departmentrs owndiscip!1nary Tyl"s. My mother tord me she oiilrea hirn herdisciptinary fires to de-monstrate how exigent and extreme thesituation was- However, according io ny mother, ur. Rosiny,albeit chairman of a bar associition tommittee purportedlyreviewing disciplinary files to deternine ttr"- n""-J r", revisionof the. di-sciplinary process, rejected her offer of rir ls, 
-;;r;;;

she paid hirn S3rooo to review salne.

obviously between a chainnan, who rebuffed the opportunity togain needed infonnation about how the process rearry works andthe various chief counsels--including Mr. case-lGl-who sit onthe conrlittee on professionar.Discipli-ne and, presumably, did notr rse lec t r r  fo r  rev iew d isc ip l in i ry  f  i res ' - ; i i ; " t ing  the i rmisconduct or that of the ApperratL oivislon 
-w-n]-cn 

appointedthen, the reviewing . subcomnittLe--on which t; se-rvea--aia nothave the trralrr materialsrr on which to base a recornmendation forradicar. change- of the present disciplinary systen. Nor did thesubconrmittee have the basic info-rmatio'n 
-'n-ele""ary 

to makeessential increnental chanlres.

After you have conpleted your review of the nateriars transnrittedto your at my lqeues_!, !v professor Johnson, r wirr be happy totransmit the entire disciplinary fi le under A.t. #!o-_oogrS so youcan verify what a monst,rous perversion of constitutional rightsthe present disciprinary systern alrows and neet vour-etnical dutyto reconrrnend the najor-and structural changes that must be madewithout delay.

You shourd be aware that we _ are preparing a petition forcertiorari to t-h.g u.s_. supreme courtr-baled, inter 
-uri.g, 

on theunconstitutionality of l lew yorkrs attorney. disciplinary raw. rtrust you are farniriar with the case "t @, 4osF. Supp- rg2 (r-975),--wherein, twenty years ago, Judge JackWeinstein found Juaiciary Law S9O unconstitutional in hisscholarly dissent to the two--j.udge rnajority of ln"-ai=trict courtwhich heard the consoridated 1nr-ee cJses invotvea. 
--r 

personarlyqave professor Johnson a copy of the decision i" iirat case, whichperhaps she wirr incrude in-her transmittal of rnateriars to you.
Finarly, r must obserrre that there has been no reactionanyone connected with the New york state conni t teeProfessional oiscipline to. the paid ad which ipp""r"a on theEd page.of  The New york Times 6n october 26, r-994. rn casemissed it, a copy is encrosea. rn view of what is thereforth--that an attorney in this state tiwas suspended with no

from
on

op-
you
set
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Very truly yours,

&..tq€a-Rsars&62J\f
ELENA RUTH SASSOWER

Enclosure: LO/26/94 New york Times Op_Ed ad,rrWhere Do You Go When -udges Break the Lawrl

cc: Professor Janet Johnson
chair, Grievance committee for the Ninth Judicial Distr ictFrank R. Rosiny
chair, NysBA, connittee on professionar Discipl ine

/CI?

notice of chargesr no hearing, no findings of professionalnisconduct and no reasonsr, thai', trmore than three years rater,the suspension remains in effect, and the court r"frr="= to evenprovide a hearing as to the biis of trre 
-s-uspens--i-on,, 

and thattt[n]o appellate review has been allowedr, r ro',rfa h.r" expectedan imrnediate call from someone from the committee oo-proressionarDiscipl ine-- to _ver i fy the facts.  rndeed, in i igt t  of  thecomnitteers soricitalion of comments on its ari it rures onattorney discipline, appearing on the rrontispG"" t" its r_993Annual Report, the comrnittee should have Leen eager for theempiric evidence to back up the shocking staie-nentJ-naae in thatad' Howeverr Do one trom the conrnitte" 
-"" 

professional
Discipline--or from the New York state Bar association--evercontacted us.

r would certainly hope that with the materials which you will berece iv ing  f rom prb fessor  Johnson,  you w i r l  b r ing  someresponsibre leadership to bear--both on the connittee onProfessionar D_isciprine, as .r9rr as upon the Grie.,r"rr"" committeefor the Ninth Judicial District


